assets to current liabilities in order to separately present regulated and unregulated intercompany moneypool
balances. These reclassifications had no effect on the Company’s results of operations but did result in a
reclassification of the $20.9 million between financing activities and investing activities on the statement of cash
flows.

In addition, certain misclassifications related to the presentation of current and deferred income taxes and uncertain
tax positions have been reflected in the revisions below. The Company misclassified the current portion of deferred
tax assets by $7.0 million and regulatory assets by $13.6 million. These misclassifications in assets were offset by
misclassifications in accrued taxes of $14.8 million, accounts payable to affiliates of $3.7 million, accrued interest
related to uncertain tax positions of $3.2 million, non-current deferred tax liabilities of $31.7 million, and other
deferred liabilities of $9.2 million. The adjustments for these balance sheet presentation errors in the prior fiscal year
had an immaterial impact on the statement of income.

The following table shows the amounts previously reported as revised:

As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised

March 2012 March 2012

Balance Sheet
Current assets

Intercompany money pool receivable 39,644$ 20,974$ 60,618$
Regulatory assets 50,173 953 51,126
Current portion of deferred income tax assets 5,575 6,624 12,199

Total Current assets 95,392 28,551 123,943

Deferred charges and other assets
Regulatory assets 1,066,975 62,356 1,129,331

Total Deferred charges and other assets 1,066,975 62,356 1,129,331

Current liabilities
Accounts payable to affiliates 233,137 (3,702) 229,435
Taxes accrued 24,391 (14,839) 9,552
Interest accrued 21,724 (3,248) 18,476
Intercompany money pool - 20,974 20,974

Total Current liabilities 279,252 (815) 278,437

Deferred credits and other liabilities
Regulatory liabilities 343,512 46,151 389,663
Deferred income tax liabilities 658,843 23,307 682,150
Other deferred liabilities 22,199 32,368 54,567

Total Deferred credits and other liabilities 1,024,554 101,826 1,126,380

Capitalization:
Retained Earnings
March 31, 2012 51,843 (10,104) 41,739
March 31, 2011 150,242 (8,108) 142,134

(in thousands of dollars)

12

As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised

March 2012 March 2012

Statement of Income

Operating revenues 1,508,627$ 2,049$ 1,510,676$

Operating expense:

Operations and maintenance 353,458 5,911 359,369

Operating income 250,793 (3,862) 246,931

Other income and (deductions):

Other income, net 12,191 89 12,280

Income before income taxes 215,124 (3,773) 211,351

Income taxes

Current 33,074 (2,963) 30,111

Deferred 60,449 1,186 61,635

Net income 121,601 (1,996) 119,605

Statement of Cash Flows

Net income 121,601$ (1,996)$ 119,605$

Provision for deferred income taxes 60,449 1,186 61,635

Accounts payable and accrued expenses (3,075) 2,811 (264)

Prepaid and accrued taxes 27,896 11,504 39,400

Other liabilities 14,115 (8,272) 5,843

Regulatory assets and liabilities, net (46,831) 5,486 (41,345)

Derivative contracts - (8,333) (8,333)

Net cash provided by operating activities 438,015 2,386 440,401

Affiliated money pool and intercompany borrowing - (14,720) (14,720)

Net cash used in investing activities (187,629) (14,720) (202,349)

Affiliated money pool and intercompany borrowing (64,263) 12,334 (51,929)

Net cash used in financing activities (280,334) 12,334 (268,000)

(in thousands of dollars)

13

C. Basis of Presentation

The consolidated financial statements for the years ended March 31, 2013 and March 31, 2012 are prepared in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”) including the
accounting principles for rate-regulated entities. The financial statements reflect the rate-making practices of the
applicable regulatory authorities. All material intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in
consolidation.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and